

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2012-0754

In re Estate of Jack M. Bergquist

RULE 7 MANDATORY APPEAL OF 1ST CIRCUIT – PROBATE DIVISION – LANCASTER
FINAL DECISION

BRIEF OF THE ESTATE/APPELLEE ESTATE OF JACK M. BERGQUIST

Rory J. Parnell, Esquire (Brief) #2066
William B. Parnell, Esquire (Oral Argument) #1973
Parnell & McKay, PLLC
25 Nashua Road, Suite C4
Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 434-6331

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Questions Presented v

Governing Statutes vi

Statement of Facts and Statement About Case 1

Summary of Argument 4

Argument..... 5

 I. Eddie Nash and Sons claim for post-judgment interest is barred by the doctrine of
 res judicata..... 5

 a. The Estate of Jack Bergquist is the legal equivalent of Jack Bergquist,
 individually, and thus the parties to the small claims action and this
 subsequent creditor action against Estate are the same..... 6

 b. The same cause of action was before the court in the small claims action, and
 in the subsequent claim against the Estate of Jack Bergquist 7

 c. The February 21, 2002 Small Claims Judgment, and subsequent Order for
 Payments on March 20, 2003, were final judgments on the merits... 10

 II. Eddie Nash and Sons attempt to retroactively modify the Colebrook District
 Court’s March 20, 2003 Order for Payments is contrary to the purposes of RSA
 526:6-a, and must be denied 13

Conclusion 15

Oral Argument and Certification 16

Appendix 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aerojet-General Corporation v. Askew,
511 F.2d 710 (5th Cir.1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 908, 96 S.Ct. 210..... 6

United States v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.,
627 F.2d 996 (9th Cir.1980) 6

Chicago, R.I. & Ry. v. Schendel,
270 U.S. 611, 46 S.Ct. 420 (1926) 6

Grace v. Grace,
394 F.2d 127 (2nd Cir.1968) 8

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Morgenroth & Assoc’s v. State,
126 N.H. 266 (1985) 5, 7

Meier v. Town of Littleton,
154 N.H. 340 (2006) 5

Bricker v. Crane,
118 N.H. 249 (1978) 5

University of New Hampshire v. April,
115 N.H. 576 (1975) 5

Concrete Constructors, Inc. v. The Manchester Bank,
117 N.H. 670 (1977) 5

Waters v. Hedberg,
126 N.H. 546 (1985) 6

Eastern Marine Const. Corp. v. First Southern Leasing,
129 N.H. 270 (1987) 7, 8

Lougee v. Beres,
113 N.H. 712 (1973) 8

Boucher v. Bailey,
117 N.H. 590 (1977) 8

<i>Daigle v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 129 N.H. 561 (1987)	10
<i>Cathedral of the Beechwoods v. Pare</i> , 138 N.H. 389 (1994)	10
<i>Colebrook Water Co. v. Commissioner of Dep't of Pub. Works</i> , 114 N.H. 392 (1974)	10
<i>Weeks v. Harriman</i> , 65 N.H. 91 (1988)	10
<i>Nault v. N&L Development Company</i> , 146 N.H. 3 (2001)	11, 14
<i>Sheedy v. Merrimack County Sup. Court</i> , 128 N.H. 51 (1986)	13
<i>State v. Peter Salvucci & Sons, Inc.</i> , 111 N.H. 259 (1971)	14
<i>Mast Road Grain & Building Materials Co., Inc. v. Ray Piet, Inc.</i> , 126 N.H. 194 (1985)	14

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

<i>RSA 552</i>	6
<i>RSA 556</i>	4
<i>RSA 524:6-a</i>	13

OTHER STATE STATUTES

<i>R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-5-33(a)</i>	6
---	---

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES

<i>N.H. Rules of the Circuit Court – District Division – Rule 1.11</i>	10, 11
<i>N.H. Rules of the Circuit Court – District Division – Small Claims Actions – Rule 4.27</i>	11
<i>N.H. Rules of the Circuit Court – District Division – Rule 1.21</i>	13

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments ch. 3 §§ 24, 25 (1980)</i>	7
<i>Blacks Law Dictionary 201 (5th ed. 1979)</i>	8
